This Document Prepared By:
DEBORAH LQUACH
PNC MORTGACE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

Tax/Parcel No. 26062230340000

[Space Above This Line for Persiding Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$111,000.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$56,843.17 New Principal Amount \$59,869.02 New Money (Cap): \$3,025.85

Lora N.y: 0003278371

Fannie Mae Loan No.: 1696548559

48203814

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGACE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 1ST day of NOVEM & E. 2013, between SARETTA L SIMS AN UNMARRIED WOMAN ("Borrower") whose address is '027 S EXCHANGE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60628 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated JULY 20, 2004 and recorded on MARCH 18, 2008 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0807842151, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 04182013_87 First American Mortgage Services Page 1 0003278371

1404948014 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9027 S EXCHANGE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60628 (Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithet anding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of, NOVEMBER 1, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$59,869.02, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises o pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.2500% from NOVEMBER 1, 2013, and Borrower promises we ray monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$339.90 beginning on the 1ST day of PECI MBER, 2013. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Note. The new Maturity Date will be NOVEMBER 1, 2053.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in trial of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted ov the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and providens are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implies enting, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.I. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and

1404948014 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's colligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by colligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument, diminish, or affect any of Lender's eights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently ended against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incur e' by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, vales stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and condition, of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 6. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the 'Sunds') to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can awin raiority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rer is on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Decuments; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any

UNOFFICIAL COPY

such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity Gueluding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Park. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law perants Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide nie, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in coercia, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lei der shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By Amber Johnston Mortgage Officer [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments] LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of County of Mortgage Officer The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (date) by AMBER JOHNS FON, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national association, on behalf of the national association HOPE HOLMES NOTARY FUBIL IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHO MY COMMISSION EXPRES SEPT. 30, 2015 My commission expires: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 32321 NEWMARK DR MIAMISBURG, OH 45342	In Witness Whereof, the Lender have	e executed this Agreemer	nt.	
Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments	PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION	OF PNO BANK, NATIO	ONAL ASSOCIATION []	10/13
County of Monday Manager of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND Printed Name: Proceedings instrument was acknowledged before me this Sociation HOPE HOLMES NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF CHIO MY COMMISSION EXPRES SEPT. 30, 2015 My commission expires: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 2222 NEWMARDE DR	Mortgage Officer	(title)	Acknowledgments]	Date
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this		Т		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	State of			
(date) by AMBER JOHNS FOM, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a	County of Monday	<u>-</u>	1000	1/1002
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a	The foregoing instrument was acknown	wledged before me this	<u> Lellerus</u>	7 10 0012
national association, on behalf of the national association HOPE HOLMES NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2015 My commission expires: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3232 NEWMARK DE DR	(date) by AMBER JOHNS FON, t	he MORTGAGE OFFI	CER of PNC MORTO	GAGE, A DIVISION OF
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public N AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2015 My commission expires: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3232 NEWMARK DE DR	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASS	OCLATION, a	*	
	Notary Fubility Printed Name:	What I want to the state of the	E OF CALL	NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2015

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.		
Saretta, Semaseal)	(8	eal)
Borrower	Borrower	•
SARETTA L SIMS // OX /		
Date Date	Date	
A (7.1)	(0)	1\
Borrower (Seal)	Borrower	eal)
Date	Date	
(Seal)	(\$	eal)
Borrower	Borrower	·
$O_{\mathcal{F}}$		
Date	Date	•
[Space 3 Licw This Line fo	r Acknowledgments]	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of ILLINOIS		
County of Coots),	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 11-1	20-2013	(date) by
SARETTA L SIMS (name/s of person/s acknowledged).	9	
5/1	Clarking	
Notary Public		
Printed Name: Shand 115 Dean	TS	
My Commission expires:	0,	Sc.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SHANDRIS DEAN
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires July 08, 2017

1404948014 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: **NOVEMBER 1, 2013**Loan Number: **0003278371**

Lender: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: SARETTA L SIMS

Property Address: 9027 S EXCHANGE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60628

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRI IT EN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES (N) MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANT OUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersigned hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or before execution of the Loan Agreement. "Loan Agreement" means one or more promises, promissory notes, agreements, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any combination of those actions or documents, oursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or agrees to loan or delay repayment of money, goods or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make a financial accommodation.

Sarettadisi	ms	11-20-15
Borrower SARETTA L SIMS	046	Date
Вогтоwег	2	Date
Borrower		Date

1404948014 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: **NOVEMBER 1, 2013**Loan Number: **0003278371**

Lender: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: SARETTA L SIMS

Property Address: 9027 S EXCHANGE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60628

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

In consider stic n of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

(the "Lender") ag exing to modify the referenced loan (the "Loan") to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees that if requested by the Lender, "he Borrower will correct, or cooperate in the correction of, any clerical errors made in any document or agreement entered into in connection with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or desirable in the reasonable discretion of the Lender, to enable Lender to sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the Loan to any entity, including vithout limitation, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Government National Mortgage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the Department of Veterans Affairs or an municipal bond authority.

The Borrower agrees to comply with all such requests made by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written request from the Lender. Borrower agrees to cast me all costs that may be incurred by the Lender, including without limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marke ing losses, as a result of the Borrower's failure to comply with all such requests within such 30 day time period.

The Borrower makes this agreement in order to assure that the documents and agreements executed in connection

with the modification of the Loan will conform to and be transferred, conveyed, gyaranteed or marketed by the Lender.	properties in the marketplace in the $//-20$	event the Loan is - 3
SARETTA L SIMS	Clar	Date
	Tó	Date
	0	Date
		D, e
		Date
		Date

1404948014 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower Name

Loan Number

Parcel ID

SARETTA L SIMS

3278371 26 06 223 034 0000

ORDER NUMBER: 1410 008212912 OF

STREET ADDRESS: 9027 S. EXCHANGE AVENUE

CITY: CHICAGO

COUNTY: COOK

TAX NUMBER: 26-06-223-034-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 36 IN BLOCK 53 IN SOUTH CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION BY THE CALUMET CHICAGO CANAL AND DOCK COMPANY OF PARTS OF FRACTIONAL SECTIONS 5 AND 6, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 15

IL

FIRST AMERICAN ELS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

HER CONTROL OF A HER CONTROL OF C

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO. 1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114 NATIONAL RECORDING

JUNIT CLOUTS OFFICE